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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

(DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE)


 LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2416

ANSWERED ON 06/08/2024


PROMOTION OF PORTS FOR EXPORTS AND IMPORTS


2416. SHRI SASIKANTH SENTHIL:


 Will the Minister of COMMERCE & INDUSTRY (वाणिज्य एवं उद्योग मंत्री) be pleased to state:

(a) the value and volume of exports and imports taking place from India’s ports (all individual ports), category-wise (ICD, CFS, LCS, Sea Port, AFS etc.) and during the last ten financial years and current year, State and district-wise; and

(b) the details of the promoters of the ports and categorize it as public, private or other categories so far?


ANSWER


वाणिज्य और उद्योग मतं्रालय में राज्य मतं्री (श्री णिणिन प्रसाद)

 THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY

(SHRI JITIN PRASADA)

(a) The Category wise value of exports and imports from Indian port are not available. However, port-wise export and import value is available at

https://dashboard.commerce.gov.in/commercedashboard.aspx. The value of merchandise exports and

imports taking place from India’s ports during last ten years and current year is as follows:

                                                                                                               (Value in US$ Billion)

Years Export Import

2014-15 310.34 448.03

2015-16 262.29 381.01

2016-17 275.85 384.36

2017-18 303.53 465.58

2018-19 330.08 514.03

2019-20 313.36 474.71

2020-21 291.81 394.44

2021-22 422.00 613.05

2022-23 451.07 715.97

2023-24 437.11 675.43

2024-25 (Apr-June) 110.14 172.22

Source: DGCI&S
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Exported/Imported volume/quantity of different items is in different units, hence is not additive.

The state-wise merchandise export during last 10 years and current year are at Annexure I.

The district-wise merchandise export is available 2021-22 onwards and is at Annexure II.

(b) The 12 Major Ports in India namely Deendayal, Mumbai, J.L.Nehru, Mormugao, New

Mangalore, Cochin, V.O. Chidambaranar, Chennai, Kmarajar, Vishakhapatnam, Paradip and SMP (Kolkata/ Haldia), are under the administrative control of Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways, Government of India. At Major Ports, the projects/berths/terminals are allocated on the basis of open Competitive bidding under Public Private Partnership (PPP) mode to private players for a limited period on revenue/royalty sharing basis.

Establishment & administrative control of Non-Major Ports are within the purview of respective State Governments. They allocate ports to private players for operation / management on concessionaire agreement for fixed period.

The list of cargo handling Non Major Ports along with their status, mode of operation and concessionaire is at Annexure III.
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(Annexure I)

Annexure referred to in reply to Part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2416 to be answered on 06.08.2024

State-Wise Export Data during 2014-15 to 2024-25(April-May)

(Value in US$ Million)

State  2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

Gujarat 61238.13 49820.18 54213.62 66817.20 67412.15

Maharashtra 72852.94 66568.04 67433.77 69712.10 72809.28

Tamil Nadu 27493.18 25556.86 26452.98 29757.19 30525.91

Karnataka 23617.14 19264.19 19685.00 18052.84 17341.29

Uttar Pradesh 13910.05 12400.53 12528.82 13804.03 16289.17

Andhra Pradesh 15912.79 12135.44 11939.98 13022.62 14085.63

Haryana 11297.58 10340.41 10694.39 13263.41 13833.25

Telangana 2166.17 5404.90 6000.92 6572.21 7168.26

Odisha 3345.59 2914.33 6070.62 7585.01 6303.36

West Bengal 9088.00 7470.30 8236.25 9290.32 10057.13

Delhi 10025.76 9300.16 10554.47 8713.64 9464.60

Rajasthan 6092.75 5244.25 5772.32 6952.08 7061.61

Kerala 4159.60 4360.91 4886.00 7308.08 9834.25

Madhya Pradesh 4129.54 3967.63 4436.82 5249.98 6382.37

Punjab 6775.83 5611.92 5276.65 5788.24 6038.07

Dadra and Nagar Haveli and

Daman & Diu

2393.01 2259.45 2290.71 3005.20 3196.77

Goa 1602.47 1601.67 2281.27 2103.17 2063.64

Himachal Pradesh 896.23 893.14 1056.01 1221.67 1323.43

Bihar 1034.66 546.31 823.53 1353.17 1640.91

Chhattisgarh 1182.50 571.06 942.84 1523.18 1244.10

Jharkhand 548.88 479.24 717.14 1116.61 1252.79

Uttarakhand 1386.37 1216.41 896.76 1455.46 2351.18

Puducherry 339.26 359.82 310.55 415.05 392.79

Assam 340.79 395.55 430.03 383.84 369.90

Jammu And Kashmir 153.67 124.47 117.81 148.31 196.43

Chandigarh 95.93 104.75 89.34 69.93 71.89

Sikkim 3.91 2.93 4.91 13.97 7.94

Meghalaya 86.39 102.34 102.14 85.38 53.86

Arunachal Pradesh 6.28 6.65 4.93 5.32 2.31

Tripura 5.92 1.26 1.42 2.84 1.72

Nagaland 1.64 4.37 0.74 3.94 2.78

Andaman And Nicobar Islands 7.59 11.53 2.33 31.46 4.01

Manipur 0.19 0.16 1.06 1.33 2.66

Mizoram 0.27 1.44 0.03 1.07 1.41

Lakshadweep 0.46 0.49 0.43 0.64 0.41

Unspecified 28160.58 13248.03 11595.85 8695.68 21290.81

Total 310352.01 262291.10 275852.43 303526.17 330078.09

Note: Sorting has been done on figure 2023-24.

Source: DGCI&S (Figures for 2024-25 are provisional)
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                                                                                                                  (Value in US$ Million)

State 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

(Apr -

May)
Gujarat 63448.40 60587.01 126805.21 149399.57 134391.43 23531.35

Maharashtra 64906.08 58383.19 73119.50 72437.52 67204.25 10873.99

Tamil Nadu 30014.55 26151.71 35169.43 40654.69 43553.89 7800.39

Karnataka 16639.45 15140.41 25874.50 27937.46 26630.71 4784.42

Uttar Pradesh 16989.21 16390.07 21034.17 21686.51 20571.88 3490.17

Andhra Pradesh 14787.75 16842.34 19311.79 19860.62 19759.84 3411.75

Haryana 12056.14 11592.98 15550.22 15859.05 17653.65 158.54

Telangana 7359.32 8707.19 10995.38 11412.40 14025.77 2896.65

Odisha 6655.69 10228.44 17060.70 11222.99 11931.13 1545.14

West Bengal 9490.84 8968.21 13895.02 12748.62 11684.23 1897.30

Delhi 10370.15 7588.32 8259.41 8146.37 10230.13 9.26

Rajasthan 6637.05 6659.08 9654.59 9686.76 10108.75 991.07

Kerala 10146.80 3940.03 4577.90 4374.26 8172.39 696.93

Madhya Pradesh 5318.32 6477.32 7834.81 8218.22 7880.08 1295.64

Punjab 5605.90 5299.51 7095.65 6581.80 6744.67 214.86

Dadra and Nagar

Haveli and Daman &

Diu

3286.63 3263.76 4560.03 4551.74 4593.26 735.98

Goa 2000.42 2306.19 2432.54 2453.50 2392.11 373.95

Himachal Pradesh 1392.91 1661.89 2147.46 2182.81 2316.92 -

Bihar 1661.13 1514.96 2308.60 2610.39 2052.02 350.98

Chhattisgarh 1278.69 2320.29 3388.69 2675.38 2016.80 373.55

Jharkhand 1168.01 1622.31 2449.27 1398.07 1898.02 341.05

Uttarakhand 2279.78 2137.20 1933.99 1778.06 1804.95 -

Puducherry 366.31 421.42 491.85 517.75 517.31 83.10

Assam 436.72 415.62 450.42 497.08 442.26 63.03

Jammu And Kashmir 188.18 159.64 246.07 212.53 192.85 8.01

Chandigarh 76.54 75.58 98.81 135.51 108.89 -

Sikkim 9.88 9.36 18.91 19.08 17.24 2.15

Meghalaya 46.99 10.87 8.64 10.12 10.21 2.78

Arunachal Pradesh 1.55 0.50 1.70 4.55 2.90 0.23

Tripura 1.75 11.19 12.19 14.64 1.59 0.40

Nagaland 5.71 6.06 1.14 1.36 1.38 0.74

Andaman And

Nicobar Islands

1.30 1.89 1.14 59.07 1.00 0.17

Manipur 0.93 0.95 0.93 0.69 0.31 0.31

Mizoram 0.58 0.69 3.83 0.04 0.06 0.00

Lakshadweep 2.56 0.16 0.16 0.00 0.04 0.06

Unspecified 18728.82 12912.17 5209.75 11720.79 8200.04 9077.39

Total 313361.04 291808.48 422004.39 451069.98 437112.94 75011.34

Source: DGCI&S (Figures for 2024-25 are provisional)
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Annexure II

Annexure referred to in reply to Part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2416 to be

answered on 06.08.2024

Major District-Wise Export Data during 2021-22 to 2024-25(April-May)

Value in US $ Million

District 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 (Apr - May)

Jamnagar 50706.42 71792.54 56273.67 10056.94

Kanchipuram 9832.82 13898.40 17396.17 3275.60

Mumbai 15455.46 14486.29 13328.05 2247.05

Pune 11395.11 12588.02 13182.55 2145.86

Surat 19045.55 16772.45 12731.80 1988.22

Kachchh 7468.89 9388.12 12287.46 2074.49

Mumbai Suburban 15615.14 15317.65 11873.21 1935.48

Ahmadabad 9516.65 9747.32 10251.48 1787.81

Gautam Buddha Nagar 9060.21 10188.38 10199.10 1842.10

Bharuch 9894.50 10229.80 9423.57 1430.60

Bengaluru Urban 7914.08 7960.23 8188.45 1286.06

Devbhumi Dwarka 6748.39 7355.10 7990.39 1773.32

Dakshina Kannada 6412.41 8718.94 6760.54 1282.19

Chennai 5590.26 6369.59 6731.92 1182.42

Thane 6033.55 6009.94 6391.61 961.60

Gurugram 5143.18 5399.55 6333.18 -

Raigad 5621.01 5352.87 6242.65 875.44

Ernakulam 2696.97 2461.19 6158.75 406.27

Visakhapatanam 5850.09 6054.73 6126.95 1124.48

Kolkata 4898.79 4865.70 4700.79 724.46

Dadra And Nagar Haveli 3835.94 3902.05 4508.90 717.57

Valsad 4062.96 4433.94 4483.30 681.93

Vadodara 4192.28 4453.90 4179.44 762.40

Ranga Reddy 1822.26 2010.00 4130.57 1289.67

Tiruppur 4802.89 4547.32 3991.66 725.07

East Godavari 4073.75 3924.96 3956.76 732.39

Jharsuguda 5100.15 3766.19 3850.21 527.46

New Delhi 2059.76 2447.39 3644.25 -

Jaipur 2935.09 3385.07 3561.51 601.47

South West (Delhi) 2998.31 2865.23 3514.27 -

Palghar 3516.13 3416.68 3415.94 543.51

Coimbatore 3171.75 3181.30 3305.65 534.40

Bengaluru Rural 2916.17 2961.19 3157.48 515.86

Mahesana 2635.35 2577.12 3141.17 516.73

Medchal Malkajgiri 2796.55 2946.21 3073.19 525.44

Rajkot 2865.31 2711.06 2948.67 493.58

Aurangabad 3556.03 3113.41 2921.93 460.10

Thiruvallur 2145.45 2879.19 2909.08 553.52

Nashik 2760.21 2962.90 2805.14 410.63

Morbi 2255.31 2315.30 2734.61 450.53

Total of the above 279401.13 309757.24 302806.01 49442.65

Source: DGCI&S (Figures for 2024-25 are provisional)
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Annexure III

Annexure referred to in reply to Part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2416 to be

answered on 06.08.2024

Cargo Handling at Non-Major Ports

S. No. Name of Port State
Mode of

Operation

Name of Concessionaire

(if Privately Operated/Managed)

1 Alang Gujarat Public

2 Bedi Gujarat Private

Gujarat State Fertilizer Corporation Ltd.,

Digvijay Cement Co. Ltd., Reliance Ports

& Terminial Ltd., Bharat Oman Refineries

Ltd., Shakti Clearing Agency Pvt. Ltd.

Ruchi Infrastructure Ltd., J.M.Baxi & Co.,

Shantilal Multiport Infrastructure Ltd.,

Continental Warehousing Co. Ltd. (Private

Jetty)

3 Bhavnagar Gujarat Public

4 Dahej Gujarat Private

Reliance Industries Ltd, Dahej Harbour

Infrastructure Ltd., ISGEC, Sterling

Biotech Ltd., Petronet LNG Limited,Solid

Cargo Port Terminal, Dahej

5 Hazira Gujarat Private Adani Hazira Port Pvt. Ltd.

6 Jafrabad Gujarat Public

7 Jakhau Gujarat Private Sanghi Industries Ltd.

8 Magdalla Gujarat Private

Reliance Industries Ltd, Gujarat Ambuja

Cement Co. Ltd, Larsen & Toubro Ltd,

Essar Steel Ltd, Essar LPG jetty,Essar

Bulk Terminal Ltd.

9
Mandvi Mundra

Port & SEZ
Gujarat Private

Adani Portsand Special Economic Zone

Ltd. - Mundra

10 Mul-Dwarka Gujarat Private Gujarat Ambuja Cement Co. Ltd

11 Mundra (Old) Gujarat Public

12 Navlakhi Gujarat Private
Shreeji Shipping Services Pvt. Ltd., United

Shippers Ltd, Jaydeep Associates Ltd.

13 Okha Gujarat Public

14 Pipavav Gujarat Private GPPL, APM Terminals Pipavav

15 Porbandar Gujarat Private Saurashtra Cement Ltd.

16 Salaya Gujarat Private Essar Bulk Terminal (Salaya) Ltd.

17 Sikka Gujarat Private

Shree Digvijay Cement Company Ltd,

Gujarat State Fertilizer Corporation,

Reliance Ports & Terminal Ltd., BORL

18 Bankot Maharashtra Private Infrastructure Logistics Pvt. Ltd.

19 Bhiwandi Maharashtra Public

20 Dahanu Maharashtra Private AEML Dahanu Port
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S. No. Name of Port State
Mode of

Operation

Name of Concessionaire

(if Privately Operated/Managed)

21 Dabhol Maharashtra Private Konkan LNG

22 Dharamtar Maharashtra Private PNP Dharamtar Port, JSW Dharamtar Port

23 Jaigad Maharashtra Private JSW Jaigarh Port, Angre Port

24 Karanja Maharashtra Private Karanja Terminal & Logistics Pvt Ltd

25 Kelshi Maharashtra Public

26 Rajpuri / Dighi Maharashtra Private Dighi Port

27 Ratnagiri Maharashtra Private
UltraTech Cement Jetty, Finolex Industries

Jetty

28 Redi Maharashtra Private Redi Port Ltd.

29 Revdanda Maharashtra Private
JSW Steel Ltd Salav Port, Indo Energy

International Limited

30 Trombay Maharashtra Public

31
Ulwa-Belapur

Maharashtra Private Ambuja Cement Jetty
(panvel)

32 Vasai Maharashtra Public

33 Vijaydurg Maharashtra Private Vijaydurg Ports Pvt. Ltd.

34 Panaji Goa Public

35 Karwar Karnataka Public

36 Old Mangalore Karnataka Public

37 Neendakara Kerala Public

38 Beypore Kerala Public

39 Azhikkal Kerala Public

40 Vizhinjam Kerala Private Adani Vizhinjam Port Pvt. Ltd. (AVPPL)

41 Cuddalore Tamil Nadu Public

42 Ennore Minor Tamil Nadu Private APSEZ

43 Kattupalli Tamil Nadu Private APSEZ

44 Koodankulam Tamil Nadu Private Nuclear Power Corporation of India Ltd

45 Nagapattinam Tamil Nadu Public

46 Thirukkadaiyur Tamil Nadu Private PPN Power Generating Company

47

Kakinada

Anchorage /

Kakinada

Deepwater

Andhra

Pradesh
Private Kakinada Seaports Ltd

48 Gangavaram
Andhra

Pradesh
Private APSEZ

49 Krishnapatnam
Andhra

Pradesh
Private APSEZ

50

Rawa
Andhra

Pradesh
Public

(Surasenayanam)

51 Gopalpur Odisha Private Gopalpur Ports Ltd.

52 Dhamra Odisha Private The Dhamra Port Company Limited
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S. No. Name of Port State
Mode of

Operation

Name of Concessionaire

(if Privately Operated/Managed)

53 Karaikal Puducherry Private APSEZ

54
Chemplast

Sanma(Karaikal)
Puducherry Public

55 Campbell Bay
Andaman and

Nicobar
Public

56

Diglipur
Andaman and

Nicobar
Public

(Port Cornwalis)

57
Swaraj Dweep Andaman and

Nicobar
Public

(Havelock)

58 Hut Bay
Andaman and

Nicobar
Public

59
Katchal Andaman and

Nicobar
Public

(East Bay)

60
Malacca Car Andaman and

Nicobar
Public

Nicobar (East)

61 Mayabunder
Andaman and

Nicobar
Public

62

Kamotra

(Nancowr) Andaman and

Nicobar
Public

IE Harbour

63
Shaheed Dweep

(Neil  Island)

Andaman and

Nicobar
Public

64 Port Blair
Andaman and

Nicobar
Public

65

Rangat

(Elephinston

Harbour)

Andaman and

Nicobar
Public

66 Agatti Lakshadweep Public
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